. BF Hand Pallet Truck

® Operation Manual
® Parts Catalogue

e s G

Original instruction




Note:

1. The truck shall be used, serviced and repaired according to the manufacturer’s requirements.

2. The truck shall not be modified or have attachments fitted without ensuring that the truck is still safe.

3. When the cargo welghte(oeeds 2500kg, please operate the truck by two persons together for labor-saving.

1. Applicable Range

1.1 Hand pallet truck is a low lift transportation tool which is limited to move palletized cargo. This kind of truck
the feature of stable lifting, easy operation, safety and reliability etc.

1.2 The working place must be non-slip, hard and flat ground without holes or obstacles.

1.3 The ambient lighting is 50 lux at least.

2. Main parameter
eig
Lowered fork height mm

S A
eight of handleless mm
600/650/700/750/800/850/900,
Fork length (mm) 1000/1050/1100/1150/1220
Width over the forks mm | 520/550/
Steering wheel diameter mm
Fork wheel diameter mm
Noise dB! T e eggeran |
: g

3. Assembly of hand pallet truck
3.1 See fig 1, pull out the pin roll 1.

Fig. 1 Fig. 2
3.2 Insert the hand grip 3 to place A. Couple the hand grip 3 and pump body 5 with pin roll 1.
3.3 Then get the spring pin 2 through pin roll 1 and fix it.
3.4 See fig 2. Put the chain 4 of hand grip get across the middle hole of pin roll 1.

3.5 Take screw nut which is at the end of chain 4 and hitch the groove of lever board 6. See fig 2 and fig 4.
3.6 See fig 3, turn the hand grip to the level position, pull out pin 7 and save pin 7 with care for next use. -

4. Test of hand pallet truck

4.1 After the truck is assembled, try to rock the hand grip and operate
different positions of control handle knob 10 to examine the lifting, free
position and dropping and check that whether the different positions are
normal or not. See fig 5.

4.2 The screw 9 in fig 4 is used to adjust the truck situation. When the truck
body drops immediately after it is lifted, you should turn the screw 9

Drop position




a little counter-clockwise. And then try the truck again until truck body could
lift normally. If the truck body couldn’t drop after it is lifted, you should turn
the screw 9 a little clockwise. And then try to operate truck again until the
truck body could drop normally. The external hexagon nut 8 at screw 9

plays the locking function in the truck. So you should undo the external
hexagon nut 10 before adjustment. And screw down the nut 8 after you finish
the adjustment.

5. Operation Manual

5.1 Before operation of the hand pallet truck please make sure that whether the
cargo weight exceeds the rated load or not.

5.2 The cargo loading type is shown as fig 6.

5.3 See fig 5, when hand knob 10 is placed on the lift position, the truck will be in
a state of lift. At this time, if you rock the hand grip, the truck will be lifted.

5.4 See fig 5, when hand knob 10 is placed on the free position, the truck will
travel. At this time, if you rock the hand grip, the truck will neither lift nor drop. Then, you can use the
truck to move the cargo.

5.5 See fig 5, when the hand knob 10 is placed on
the drop position, truck forks will drop. At this time, the truck forks will drop automatically.

5.6 See fig 5, when the hand knob 12 is placed blow, the truck will be in a state of free walking.

5.7 See fig 5, when the hand knob 12 is placed above, the truck will be in a state of brake.

5.8 See fig 5, hand knob 11 is used for release brake.

Fig. 6

6. Points for attention and safety norms.

6.1 Thlelz operators must put on the work clothes, safety shoes and gloves during the operation of the hand

pallet truck.

6.2 When the hand pallet trucks are transported by truck, the hand pallet trucks should be locked in order to

prevent the trucks from moving.

6.4 When the hand pallet truck is used for the motor vehicle, the truck must be moved slowly to ensure safety.

6.5 The wheels, bearings and bushings of the truck are wearing parts. Please change them according to

situation.

6.6 Do not park the truck on the slope or in emergency passages.

6.7 When the hand pallet truck is used on the slope, the operator should operate the pallet truck carefully to

ensure the operator on top of the slope.

6.8 When the hand pallet truck is not in use, the forks should be lowered to the lowest position.

6.9 1t is forbidden to stop the truck on the slope.

6.10 Do not park the truck at places where will block the traffic or is inconvenient for work.

6.11 Do not use the truck in rainy environment.

6.12 It is forbidden for the operator to sit or stand on the hand pallet truck to operate the truck.

6.13 It is forbidden to make turns on the slope.

6.14 Do not pile the cargo too high in order to prevent the goods from falling down or overturning of the truck.

6.15 Do not use the hand pallet truck to carry people.

6.16 Untrained personnel are not allowed to stand around the operation area in order to avoid injury caused by
sudden malfunction.

6.17 Before the hand pallet truck is pushed into the elevator, the operator shall make sure that the elevator can
bear the total load of hand pallet truck and cargo as well as the total weight of the operator and other
personnel in the elevator. When entering the elevator, people should let the load enter first but not
operator. When the load or hand pallet truck enters or leaves the elevator, other personnel should not stay
in the elevator.

6.18 The hand pallet truck should be stored in dry and ventilated environment.

6.19 When the cargo weight exceeds 2500kg, please operate the truck by two person together for
labor-saving.

7. Inspection before use

If the hand pallet truck is not used for a long time, air may get into the hydraulic system. Due to this, the
trouble can be eliminated by the following method:

Turn the hand knob to the drop position and rock the handle for 4 to 6 times. Then release the operation knob.
If necessary, the process can be repeated for several times until the hand pallet truck can be operated
normally.

8. Loading type and rated weight

The ideal loading type is that the gravity center of the cargo is just in the middle of the truck forks. The rated
weight must be reduced when the cargo gravity center is not in the middie of the truck forks. The rated weight
is shown as the label.

9. Oil

The oil capacity which oil pump needs is about 250ml (or 0.25kg). According to the ISO oil criterion, the choice
of oil is 32# when the environment temperature during -5~40°C.The choice of oil is low temperature oil when
the environment temperature during -35~-5C.

10. Maintenance and upkeep

The routine check should be carried out daily and every abnormal phenomenon should be dealt with
immediately. Please do not use faulty truck in order to prolong the service life. If there are any faults, please
consult the professional. If it is necessary to replace the parts, the new parts should be provided by the original
manufacturer. All the rotary joints should renew the motor oil every three months. Especially pay more
attention to the place between wheel and axis. Make sure that there is not any yarn or other rags in order to
keep all wheels running with handiness. After the maintenance and upkeep, plase record in the list below:

Maintenance and upkeep recording list

Staring date of using:
Maintenance :
date Faults Parts replace Sign
11. Possible faults and trouble shooting
No. Faults Causes Trouble shooting
The forks can't be lifted to the i i Add appropriate filtrated
*714 maximum lift height Hydraulic oll is not enough. working oil.
1. Too much hydraulic oil.
p 2. The rotary parts are deformed 1.Take out appropriate
2 The_tforks can't return to the lowest o bloeked, working il
posiion, 3. The trunk piston and guides | 2. Replace the parts.
bushing are blocked.
1. There is something abnormal in the | 1. Readjust the unloading
: . unloading device. device, see item 4.2.
3 | e forksican't diop after ited, 2. The parts are deformed and | 2. Replace the deformed
damaged. and damaged parts.
1. The oil seal is unavailable. 1. Replace the oil seal.
2. The surface of some parts is | 2. Replace the damaged
4 | Hydraulic oil leakage damaged or worn. parts.
3. The coupled places become | 3. Fasten the loosened place
loosened. again.
1. The viscosity of the working oil is | 1. Replace the working oil.
too high, or there is no working oil. | 2.Clear up the impurity and
5 | The fork can't be lifted. 2. There is impurity in the oil. add new working oil
3. There is something abnormal in the | 3. Readjust the unloading
unloading device. device, see item 4.2.
When the handle is rocked, the
forks drop immediately after they p : Open the valve and take out
6 | are lifted; the handle returns or the ngo:::;lfmc;fﬁg:l pump is blocked by the parts. Then re-install the
forks drop markedly after they are ’ parts after they are cleaned.
lifted.




12. Disposal of waste oil
The waste hydraulic oil shall be disposed in terms of relative laws. And it is forbidden to pouring out anywhere.

13. Warning level A

13.1 Please read the operation instruction carefully before you operate the hand pallet truck and learn about all
the features of this type of hand pallet truck.

13.2 If you want to let the truck down by controlling the hand knob, you should better lift the hand knob a
little at first, and then let the truck down slowly. It is forbidden to pull the handle knob with great force,
because rapid dropping could cause some damages to both the hand pallet truck and cargo.

13.3 Don'’t rock the hand grip at a high speed and in a high frequency!

13.4 Don't load the cargo at a high speed!

13.5 Do not overload the forks. Overloading could keep the hand pallet truck from working normally.

13.6 The gravity center of cargo should be in the middle of truck forks. The offset of cargo could make hand
pallet truck out of balance!

13.7 Don't load loose or unstable goods!

13.8 Don't put the goods on the truck fork for a long time!

13.9 When the truck does not work, make sure that the truck forks are on the lowest position and the power
should be cut off!

13.10 It is forbidden to load people and let them stand on the forks to slide. Don't put any part of body below

the cargo. .

13.11 Do not operate the unnamed position!

13.12The truck shall be used, serviced and repaired according to the manufacturer’s requirements and shall not

be modified or have attachments fitted without ensuring that the truck is still safe.

13.13 Do not use the hand pallet truck at an insufficiently illuminated place!

13.14 Do not park the hand pallet truck by turning the hand grip to the right!

13.15 Do not use the hand pallet truck as bumper jack!

13.16 The extremity of fork arms shall not be used as a lever to lift a load!

13.17 It is forbidden to use the truck at places where a risk of unintentional movement exists.

13.18 It is forbidden to contact the truck with goods or cargo directly!

13.19 Do not use the hand pallet truck in a potentially explosive atmosphere !

13.20 During the operation of the hand pallet truck, the operator should pay more attention to the feet and any

body part so as to avoid the risk of being crushed.

13.21The truck shall be used, serviced and repaired according to the manufacturer’s requirements.

BF-1 Assembly

[ S—

No. Coad DESCRIPTION Qty. |No. Coad DESCRIPTION Qty.
B1 |BF.1-00 Handle 1 |B24 |GB879-86 Spring Pin 5X28 2
B2 |AF-07 Big Wheel Shaft 1 |B25 [SYBC.5-06 Shaft 16X85 2
B3 |GB5782-86 Bolt M8X60 1 |B26 [DF-04 Shaft 20X152 2
B4 |GB306-64 Bearing 8111 1 [B27 |GB879-86 Spring Pin 5X35 2
B5 |BF-03 Supporting Base 1 |B28 [AF-04 Roll Ring 4
B6 |GB879-86 Spring Pin 5X32 2 |B29 |AF.7-02 Shaft 20X122 2
B7 |GB894-86 Ring For Axle 55 1 |B30 [GB879-86 Spring Pin5X32 2
B8 |DF-09 Big Wheel 2 |B31|AF.7-03 Frame of Wheel 2
B9 |GB278-86 Bearing 60204 8/12(B32 |GB879-86 Spring Pin 5X32 8
B10|AF-05 Half Ring 4 (B33 |SYBC.5-09 Shaft 20X95 4
B11|AF-06 Washer 2 |B34 |AF.7-04 Nog of Wheel 4
B12|GB894.1-86 Ring For Axle 20 2 |B35 |AF.7-01 Wheel 80/74X93 2
B13 [DF-10 Dust Cover 2 |B36 |GB5782-86 Bolt M6X55 2
B14|BF-04 Pin 16X40 2

B15|GB1152-79 QOiler M6 7 |B38HWEC-05 Wheel 2
B16 |GB879-86 Spring Pin 5X28 2 |B39 |GB889-86 Lock Nut M6 2
B17 |AF.7-05 Joint 2 |B40 |BF.4-00 Fork Frame 1
B18|DF-01 Pin 16X44 2 |B42 |GB70-85 Bolt M6X12 1
B19|AF.7B.1-00 Straight Tappet 2 |B43 |BF.3-00 Rocker Arm 1
B20|AF-02 Long Shaft 1 |B44 |GB889-86 Lock Nut M8 1
B21|GB893-86 Ring For Hole25 2 |B45 |AF.7-01 Wheel 80/74X70 4
B22|GB1155-74 Oiler 6 4

B23 |AF-10 Roll SHEATH 2




B109
B0
Bt
Bif2

813

Bt

BI1S

Blp——e

8139 B138 B137B136 B126 B127

B130 B120 B131 B132

No. |Coad Description .JINo. _|Coad Description Qty.
B101|DF.1-01a Blade Spring 1 |[B130 [GB3452.1-82 0-Ring 6.9X1.8 1
B102|GB879-86 Spring Pin 4X30 2 |B131 |AF.2-06a Seat of Strike Pin 1
B103|DF.1-02 Roller 1 |[B132 [GB3452.1-82 0-Ring 8X2.65 1
B104/GB879-86 Spring Pin 4X20 1 GB73-85 Bolt M6X25 1
B105|GB879-86 Spring Pin 6X30 1 GB6170-86 Nut M6 1
B106|GB879-86 Spring Pin 4X20 1 AF.2-8a Lever Plate 1
B107|DF.1-03 Handle 1 CN.2-28 Bolt M10X1 1
B108|BF.1.1-00 Handle Tube 1 CN.2-27 Spring 2X8X16 1
B109|DF I .2-04 Shaft 1 CN.2-26 Ball Base 1
B110|GB879-86 Spring Pin 3X20 1 |IB139 |GB308-77 Steel Ball 5 1
B111|CN.2-13 Pressure Roller 1 |B140 [BF.2-3 Pin 8X58 1
B112|CSB10 Bush 1220 1 flai4y |UHS3LS Y-Ring 31.5 1
B113[DF.1.2-00 Pull Pole 1 UHS35 Y-Ring 35 1
B114|SF-1 Bush SF-1F2015 2 |[B142 |GB3452.1-82 0-Ring 65X2.65 1
B115 Chain C-6-9-04A H‘m 43 |BF:2-2a Cylinder Cap 31.5 1
B116|GB889-86 Lock Nut M5 1 BF.2-2C Cylinder Cap 35 1
B117|GB879-86 Spring Pin 5X35 Hlm 44 |GB3452.1-82 0-Ring 31.5X3.55 1
B118[BF-01 Shaft 1 GB3452.1-82 0-Ring 35X3.55 1
B119|JF.1-17 Plug M20X1.5 i IBI 45 [DH3L5 Dust Ring 31.5 1
B120]|)B982-77 Copper Washer 2 2 DH35 Dust Ring 35 1
B121|AF.2-9 Spring 1 IBl46 GB308-77 Steel Ball 19.05 1
B122|SYBC2-07 Spindle of Valve 1 [|IB147 [BF.2-1 Pump Plunger 1
B123[SYBC.2-08 Seat of Valve 1 |[B148 [AF.2-3 Washer 1
B124/GB308-77 Steel Ball 6.35 1 |[B149 [BF.2-05 Spring 1
B125|BF.2.1-00 Base 1 [@50 DH18 Dust Ring 18 1
B126/1B982-77 Copper Washer 10 2 |IB151 |UHS18 Y-Ring 18 1
B127|CN.2-17 Plug M10X1 2 |l515, |AF.2-4 Piston Rod 31.5%263 1
B128|BF.2-5 Spring 1.2X9.8X22 1 AF.2-4a Piston Rod 35*263 1
B129|AF.2-7 Strike Pin 1 [B153 |GB894.1-86 Ring For Axle 8 1

BF-1F Double speed oil pump

B109
B110
Bift
Bif?

B3

Btk

B115

4
81

7 B1227 B123™ BiL

Bfp———o

8150
151
252
81 | 253
8118 > 19
By G
@
mzo

B139 B138 B137 8136 Biz6 B127

B135
B34
o B133

B128 B129 B130 B120 B131 B132

Item |Code name Designation Qty [Item |Code name Designation Qty
B101|DF.1-01a Locating plate 1 |[B132 |GB3452.1-82 Otype ring8X2.65 1
B102 |GB879-86 Spring pin 4X30 2 |B133 |GB73-85 Set screwM6X25 1
B103 |DF.1-02 Idler wheel 1 |B134 |GB6170-86 HexnutMé 1
B104 |GB879-86 Spring pin 4X20 gl B135 |AF.2-8a Lever board#ft 1
B105 |GB879-86 Spring pin6X30 1 |IB136 |CN.2-28 BoltM10X1 1
B106 |GB879-86 Spring pin4X20 1 |lBi37_|CN.2-27 Spring2X8X16 1
B107 |DF.1-03 Handle knob 1 |B138 |CN.2-26 Ball seat 1
B108 [BF.1.1-00 Handle assembly 1 |IB139 |GB308-77 Steel ball5 1
B109 |DF 1 .2-04 Round pin 1 |[B140 [BF.2-3 Pin roll 8X58 1
B110 |GB879-86 Spring pin 3X20 1141 UHS31.5 Y seal ring31.5 1
B111|CN.2-13 Pinch roller 1 UHS35 Y seal ring 35 1
B112 [CSB10 Bush 1220 1 |iB142 |GB3452.1-82 O type ring 65X2.65 1
B113 |DF.1.2-00 Draw bar assembly 1 B143 BF.2-2a Leader cover 31.5 1
B114 [SF-1 Bush SF-1F2015 2 BF.2-2¢ Leader cover35 1
B115 Chain C-6-9-04A 1 lBiaq GB3452.1-82 0 type ring31.5X3.55 1
B116 |GB889-86 Locknut M5 1| GB3452.1-82 O type ring35X3.55 1
B117 |GB879-86 Spring pin 5X35 2__lbi4s DH31.5 Dust ring31.5 1
B118 [BF-01 Axle 1 DH35 Dust ring 35 1
B119|JF.1-17 Plug screw M20X1.5 1 B146 |GB308-77 Steel ball 19.05 1
B1201B982-77 Combination washer 2 |B148 |AF.2-3 Spring 1
B121 [AF.2-9 Spring 1 |B149 |BF.2-05 Spring 1
B122 |SYBC2-07 Spool 1 ||B150 [DH18 Dust ring18 1
B123|SYBC.2-08 Valve body 1 |Bi51 |UHS18 Y seal ring 18 1
B124 |GB308-77 Steel ball 6.35 1 laiso AF.2-4 Plunger 31.5X263 1
B125 |BF.2B.1-00 Foundation assembly 1 AF.2-4a Plunger 35X263 1
B126|18982-77 Combination washer10 2 |IB153 |GB894.1-86 Circlip for shaft 8 1
B127|CN.2-17 Plug screwM10X1 2 |25.1 |AM.2.3-02 Calathiform pad 1
B128 |BF.2-5 Spring 1.2X9.8X22 1 l25.2 |AM.2.3-07 Working barrel 1
B129 |AF.2-7 Firing pin 1 |2.5.3 |AM.2-07 Gasket 1
B130|GB3452.1-82 Otype ring 6.9X1.8 1 |25.4 [GB119-86 Round pin 4*25 1
B131|AF.2-06a Firing pin base 1 |f25.5 |AM.2.3B.1-00 Pump assembly ¥
8







